BALOCHISTAN PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT.

NOTIFICATION.

Dated Quetta, the 07th October, 2022.

No.PAB/Legis:V(31)/2022/9045. The Balochistan Education Foundation (Amendment) Bill, 2022 (Bill No.31 of 2022), having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Balochistan on 24th September, 2022 and assented to by the Governor Balochistan, on 03rd October,2022 is hereby published as an Act of the Balochistan Provincial Assembly.

THE BALOCHISTAN EDUCATION FOUNDATION (AMENDMENT) ACT 2022, ACT NO. XXVI OF 2022.

AN ACT

to amend further the Balochistan Education Foundation Act, 1994 (Act VII of 1994)

Preamble. WHEREAS, it is expedient to amend the Balochistan Education Foundation Act, 1994 (Act VII of 1994) in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:

- **Short title and** 1. (1) This Act may be called the Balochistan Education **commencement.** Foundation (Amendment) Act, 2022.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.
- Amendment of 2. In the Balochistan Education Foundation Act, 1994 (Act VII of 1994), hereinafter referred to as "the said Act", in section 1 in sub section (2), the words "except Tribal Areas" shall be omitted.
- **Amendment of** 3. In the said Act, in section 2, clause "(ha)" shall be omitted. **Section 2, Act VII of 1994.**
- Amendment of 4. In the said Act, in section 4 in sub section (2) and (3) for the Section 4, Act word "Governor" the word "Government" shall be substituted.

 VII of 1994.

Amendment of 5. Section 5, Act VII of 1994.

In the said Act, in section 5, -

(a) for sub section (1), the following shall be substituted, "(1) There shall be a Board of Directors of the Foundation
to be constituted afresh consisting of fifteen official and
non official members including the Chairman, as may be
appointed by the Government by a notification to be
published in the official Gazette:

Provided that not more than seven shall be official members.

Provided further that the existing Board shall stand dissolved on commencement of this Act."; *and*

(b) In sub sections (2), (3) and (4), for the word "Governor" wherever appearing the word "Government" shall be substituted.

Amendment of 6. Section 6, Act VII of 1994.

In the said Act, in section 6 in sub section (2) for the words "Managing Director" the word "Chairman" shall be substituted.

Amendment of 7. Section 7, Act VII of 1994.

In the said Act, in section 7 in sub sections (1), (2), (4) and (5), for the word "Governor" the word "Government" shall be substituted.

Amendment of 8. Section 8, Act VII of 1994.

In the said Act, in section 8 for the word "Governor" the word "Government" shall be substituted.

Amendment of 9. Section 24, Act VII of 1994.

In the said Act, in section 24 for the word "Governor" appearing twice, the word "Government" shall be substituted.

Amendment of 10. Section 26, Act VII of 1994.

In the said Act, in section 26 for the word "Governor" the word "Government" shall be substituted.

(TAHIR SHAH KAKAR)

Secretary.

No.PAB/Legis:V(31)/2022/9045.

Dated Quetta, the 07th October, 2022.

A copy is forwarded to the Chief Controller, Government Printing Press, Balochistan, Quetta for favour of publication in the next issue of Balochistan Gazette. Before final printing, a copy thereof be sent to this Secretariat for proof reading. Fifty copies of the Act may please be supplied to this Secretariat for record.

(ABDUL REHMAN)

Special Secretary (Legis:)

No.PAB/Legis:V(31)/2022/9045.

Dated Quetta, the 07th October, 2022.

A Copy is forwarded for information and necessary action: -

- The Principal Secretary to Governor Balochistan, Quetta.
- The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister Balochistan, Quetta.
- The Secretary Government of Balochistan, Secondary Education Department, Quetta.
- The Secretary, Government of Balochistan, Law and Parliamentary Affairs Department, Quetta.
- 5. The Director General, Public Relations, Balochistan, Quetta.
- The System Analyst, Balochistan Provincial Assembly.P.S. to Secretary, Balochistan Provincial Assembly.

Special Secretary (Legis:)